SGS-THOMSON

2N5655
2N5656-2N5657

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER TRANSISTORS

DESCRIPTION
The 2N5655, 2N5656 and 2N5657 are silicon epi-
taxial planar NPN transistors in Jedec TO-126 pla-
stic package. They are intended for use audio out-
put amplifiers, low current, high voltage converters
and AC line relays.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

Symbol

VcBO
VCEO
Vebo
lc
IcM
b
Ptot
T"stg
Tl

Parameter
Collector-base Voltage (IE = 0)
Collector-emitter Voltage (IB =0)
Emitter-base Voltage (Ic =0)
Collector Current
Collector Peak Current
Base Current
Total Power Dissipation at T case S 25°C
Storage Temperature
Junction Temperature

December 1988

2N5655 2N5656 2N5657

275
250

325
300

6

0.5

1
0.25

20

- 65 to 150

150

375
350

Unit

13



2N5655-2N5656-2N5657

THERMAL DATA

Rth i

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tcase = 25°C unless otherwise specified)

Symbol

ICBO

IcEV

ICEO

lebo

V(BR)CEO*

VCEO(sus)*

VcE(sat)*

hfe

CcBO

Thermal Resistance Junction-case

Parameter

Collector Cutoff Current
(le =0)

Collector Cutoff Current
(VBE=- 15V)

Collector Cutoff Current
(Ib =0)

Emitter-base Current
<lc =0)
Collector-emitter Breakdown

Voltage (Ib =0)

Collector-emitter Sustaining
Voltage

Collector-emitter Saturation
Voltage

Base-emitter Voltage
DC Current Gain

Small Signal Current Gain
Transition Frequency

Collector-base Capacitance

Max

Test Conditions

VCb =rated Vcbo

VCe = rated VCeo

Tcase —100°C
for 2N5655
for 2N5656
for 2N5657

for 2N5655
for 2N5656
for 2N5657

vV g=8v

Ic = 1mA

Ic = 100mA
L =50mH

lc =0.1A
lc = 0.25A
lc =0.5A

lc =0.1V

Ic - 50mA
lc =01A
lc - 0.25A
Ic - 0.5A
Ic - 01A
f - 1KHz

Ic - 50mA
f - 10MHz

Veb = 10V

* Pulsed : pulse duration = 300ps, duty cycle < 1.5 %.

2/3

Vce =200V
vce = 250V

VCe = 150V
Vce =200V
Vce =250V

for 2N5655
for 2N5656
for 2N5657
for 2N5655
for 2N5656
for 2N5657
Ib = 10mA
IB = 25mA
IB=0.1A
Vce = 10V
VCE = 10V
VCe = 10V
VCE =10V
Vce =10V
Ve . ov

Vece =10V

f = 100KHz
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Min.

250
300
350

250
300
350

25
30
15

20

10

Max.

10

01

01
01
01

10

25
10

250

25

°C/IW

Unit
gA
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MHz
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2N5655-2N5656-2N5657

Safe Operating Areas. DC Current Gain.
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Collector-emitter Saturation Voltage.
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